That the Council disposes of ‘real property’, by entering into a sale and purchase 
agreement for the sale of 3,000 square metres (more or less), legally described as Lot 4 
Deposited Plan 573030 (Record of Title 1042223) with Humphries Developments Limited 
for the purchase price of five hundred and five thousand dollars ($505,000) plus GST (if 
any). 

AND 

2. That the Chief Executive be delegated all powers necessary to conclude the transaction 
including settling the final conditions of sale, imposing any reasonable covenants, and 
anything else necessary to execute an Agreement for Sale and Purchase and complete

[...]

(subject to survey) being a part of the property comprised in New Zealand Gazette 1968 
p 584 held for a Secondary School, New Zealand Gazette 1963, p 1989 held for a 
Secondary School, and in New Zealand Gazette 1974 p 2646 held for a Secondary School; 
for one hundred and two thousand one hundred and seventy-five dollars $102,175 plus 
GST (if any) noting this is within budget for settlement in the 2023/2024 financial year. 

AND 

That the Chief Executive be authorised to undertake such actions as necessary to 
complete the transfer of this land to Council. 

Moved by: Cr Michael Ford